PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Edward M. Silver	02/07/2007
Nicholas S. Huslak	02/12/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation	
Street Address:	824 Market Street, Suite 901	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11674363

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 860-286-2929

Email: syopp@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: Cantor Colburn LLP
Address Line 1: 55 Griffin Road South

Address Line 4: Bloomfield, CONNECTICUT 06002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	050412

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marisa J. Dubuc

Total Attachments: 4

source=050412_Assignments#page1.tif source=050412_Assignments#page2.tif source=050412_Assignments#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018886 FRAME: 0313

500222856

source=050412_Assignments#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 018886 FRAME: 0314

Assignment

WHEREAS, we, Edward M. Silver, Ph.D. (Deceased Inventor represented herein by Legal Representative Terry Silver) and Nicholas S. Huslak, Ph.D., citizens of the United States of America and United States of America, residing at 13107 Jefferson Square Court, City of Decatur, State of Georgia 30030; and 330 Victorian Lane, City of Duluth, State of Georgia 30097, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS FOR IMPLEMENTING A CUSTOM, INTERACTIVE CALL FLOW, listing as inventor(s): Edward M. Silver, Ph.D. and Nicholas S. Huslak, Ph.D.;

WHEREAS, **BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation**, a Corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 824 Market Street, Suite 901, Wilmington, DE 19801, is desirous of acquiring title in the same;

NOW. THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Edward M. Silver, Ph.D. and Nicholas S. Huslak, Ph.D., do sell, assign and transfer unto BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation, full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, (ii) in and to said application, (iii) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications describing in whole or in part said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents of the United States therefore, (iv) in and to all patents, reexaminations and reissues that may be granted in the United States for the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from such provisional patent applications or aforementioned applications; we also hereby acknowledge that an obligation for this assignment and for the assignment of all related subject matter arose before the making of the invention and improvements disclosed and described in said application; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation as Assignee, for their interest and for the sole use of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and their assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, do sell, assign and transfer to **BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation** the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and or their respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

Docket No. BLL-0404 (050412)

PATENT REEL: 018886 FRAME: 0315

divisional, continuation, continuation-in- applications, make all assignments and possible to aid BellSouth Intellectual Pro	re agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all part, reexamination, reissue and other rightful oaths, and generally do everything perty Corporation their successors, assigns, oper protection for all said inventions and e world. Terry Silver (Mother and Legal Representative of Deceased Inventor, Edward M. Silver)	
STATE OF GA	COUNTY OF Detalb	
day of <u>Fehruary</u> 2007, persor	for the State of, on this nally appeared Terry Silver (Mother and Legal rard M. Silver) who being duly sworn, signed as her free act and deed. NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:	
Date	Nicholas S. Huslak, Ph.D.	
STATE OF	COUNTY OF	
Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of, on thisday of2007, personally appeared Nicholas S. Huslak, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.		
	NOTARY PUBLIC	

My Commission Expires:

Assignment

WHEREAS, we, Edward M. Silver, Ph.D. (Deceased Inventor represented herein by Legal Representative Terry Silver) and Nicholas S. Huslak, Ph.D., citizens of the United States of America and United States of America, residing at 13107 Jefferson Square Court, City of Decatur, State of Georgia 30030; and 330 Victorian Lane, City of Duluth, State of Georgia 30097, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS FOR IMPLEMENTING A CUSTOM, INTERACTIVE CALL FLOW, listing as inventor(s): Edward M. Silver, Ph.D. and Nicholas S. Huslak, Ph.D.;

WHEREAS, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation, a Corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 824 Market Street, Suite 901, Wilmington, DE 19801, is desirous of acquiring title in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Edward M. Silver, Ph.D. and Nicholas S. Huslak, Ph.D., do sell, assign and transfer unto BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation, full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, (ii) in and to said application, (iii) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications describing in whole or in part said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents of the United States therefore, (iv) in and to all patents, reexaminations and reissues that may be granted in the United States for the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from such provisional patent applications or aforementioned applications; we also hereby acknowledge that an obligation for this assignment and for the assignment of all related subject matter arose before the making of the invention and improvements disclosed and described in said application; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to, BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation as Assignee, for their interest and for the sole use of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and their assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, do sell, assign and transfer to **BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation** the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation and or their respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

Docket No. BLL-0404 (050412)

divisional, continuation, continuation-in-papplications, make all assignments and repossible to aid BellSouth Intellectual Prop	ightful oaths, and generally do everything perty Corporation their successors, assigns, oper protection for all said inventions and	
Date	Terry Silver (Mother and Legal Representative of Deceased Inventor, Edward M. Silver)	
STATE OF	COUNTY OF	
Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of, on thisday of2007, personally appeared Terry Silver (Mother and Legal Representative of Deceased Inventor, Edward M. Silver) who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as her free act and deed.		
	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:	
February 12, 2007 Date	Nicholas S. Huslak, Ph.D.	
STATE OF SEORGIA	COUNTY OF <u>COBB</u>	
Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>GEORGIA</u> , on this day of <u>FERUARY</u> 2007, personally appeared Nicholas S. Huslak, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.		
EXPRES GBORGIA ARE 13 2010 ARE 13 2010 MARINIMAN MANAGEMENT AND THE STREET AN	Susan B. Ramsey- NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 6/13/10	

Docket No. BLL-0404 (050412)

PATENT REEL: 018886 FRAME: 0318

RECORDED: 02/13/2007